Custer County Board Minutes

MINUTES OF THE CUSTER CO. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR

June 14, 2022

The Custer Co. Board of Supervisors met in a regular session, on Tuesday, June 14, 2022, indbmlmfardr
the Custer Co. Courthouse. Chairman Fox called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. aadl trep@pen
Meeting Laws are posted on the south wall and publication of the meeting notioa Wwase 9. The following
board members were present — Fox, Bryner, Kleeb, Stunkel, Myers, Olson, and Caastaege Custer Co.
Clerk. Absent-Longmore

Motion by Olson, ya Myers,to approve the minutes of June 1, 2022. Roll call vote. Ayes- all

GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$122779.71,SS-8879.05;Ret-8158.87;Exp-4332.05;

Absolute Plumbing 8140 1701.5
Ace Hardware Supp. 19.99
Applied Connective Technologies IT services 3724.73
Arnold Sentinel Publ. 138.14
Badgley Well Service 12748 8.32
Bc/Bs of Nebraska Prem. 23004.31
Berreckman & Bazata Pc Llo Fees 1916.25
Black Hills Energy Serv 1521.49
Bootstraps Marketing 521 700
Broken Bow Municipal Utilities Serv 5072.14
Card Services Exp 75.99
Carquest Of Broken Bow Parts 193.16
Centurylink Serv 214.16
Country Partners Cooperative Serv 70.18
Culligan Water Conditioning 9365 30.75
Custer County Attorney Petty Cash Reimb 136.6
Custer County Chief Publ. 613.14
Custer County Highway Department Fuel 733.13
Custer County Treasurer Duplicate Title 14
Dept Of Correctional Services 1319095 3781.26
Dollar General Store Supp. 492.9
Eakes Office Solutions Off Supp 9328.29
Erickson Law Llc Fees 730
Fixed Right Auto Body Rep 143
Gary's Super Foods Groc 322.76
Gateway Motors Inc. 81131 121.99
Government Forms & Supplies 333956 2114
Govier Brothers Mortuary Co. Burial 740
Great Plains Communications Serv 1367.34
Grocery Kart Groc 543.64
Gt Distributors Inc Inv0905816 7610
Hall County Sheriff Fees 20.46
Healing Hearts & Families Juv Grants 14259.37
Howard County Clerk 01/01-03/31/22 6324.34



NN

| I |

Custer County Board Minutes

Hunter's Towing & Repair, Llc
Intab Inc

Integrated Security Solutions
Jack's Uniform & Equipment
Kcni-Am Radio

Kirkpatrick Cleaning Solutions, Inc
Kyle Charron

L-Tron Corporation

Marsh Law Office

Microfilm Imaging Systems Mis
Mid-Nebraska Individual Services Bb
Mips Inc

Naco

Nansel's Best Service

Ne Assn County Clerks,Rod,Election
Nebraska Safety & Fire Equipment
Platte Valley Communications
Presto-X

Quest Diagnostic

Ranchland Ford

Sandhills Motors

Santa Cruz Gunlocks Llc

Seven Springs Inc

Sikyta Law Office Llc

Stalker Radar

Stamm Romero & Associates Pc Llo
Sunset Law Enforcement

Survkap Inc

Syndicate Publishing

Trotters Whoa & Go West
Trumbull Repair & Towing
Unitech

Universal Insurance Agency

Us Postal Service

Varney Healthmart

Verizon Wireless

Village Uniform

Wardyn Electric

Wenquist Inc.

Zelle Human Resource Solutions

Motion by Myers, 39 Kleeb, to approve the General Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

3204
191732a
2020802
102021a

Adv.
Clean.
May, 2022
677789
Fees
89206
Labor
Prog.

Reg
36230
Reg
107924
52722092
22842909
4693355185r
50411
5941
48523
107290
Fees
$273001
Fees
0006583-In
122715
4562
Fuel
1459
13041a
794268
Potage
Inmate
Serv
546640
Rep

Parts

HR Serv

306.75
35.27
1289
67.94
55
1578.5
1226
865.18
6188.85
96

114
3929.91
200

20

250

455
416.96
64
799.94
1083.93
740.25
452.91
24

690
2620
4070
21323
539.06
99.14
529.25
154
566.5
100
4000
30.55
345.82
46.16
559.84
226.48
1255.36

ROAD FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$115816.32;SS-8690.25;Ret-6955.07;Exp-700.19;

Akrs Equipment
Ansley Lumber & Supply
Barco Municipal Products

3118914
Material
Serv

412.1
5.47
62037.1




| I |

Custer County Board Minutes

Bc/Bs of Nebraska

Bk Commaodities Inc

Broken Bow Municipal Utilities
Callaway Light & Water
Carquest Of Broken Bow
Colonial Research Chemical Co
Cooperative Producers
Cornhusker International Trucks
Custer Public Power District
Eakes Office Solutions
Eastwood Contracting

Farritor Auto Parts

Fastenal Company

Filter Care

Garrett Tires, Treads & Appliances
Great Plains Communications
Interstate Battery Systems
Island Supply Welding Company
Jebro Inc

Kaco Supplies

Kelly Supply Company

Kully Pipe & Steel Supply Ince
Martin Marietta

Mead Lumber

Mips Inc

Mt Custer Truck Sales

Nmc Exchange Llc Ne Machinery Co
O'brien's Hardware

Orscheln Farm and Home--Road
Paulsen Inc.

S & L Sanitary

Sargent Municipal Utilities
Tendaire Industries Inc

Titan Machinery

Trotter Service

Trotter's Fertilizer

Wenquist Inc.

Zee Medical Service Inc #125

Motion by Olson, ¥ Stunkel, to approve the Road Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Prem.
166402
Serv

Serv
363286
148939
Fuel
50338815
Serv

Off Supp
Loader & Labor
100220
Nekeal91273
126802
70014121
Serv

Batt
268028
252914
6582
$1405972-0
771992
35353492
544465
Prog.
17920
Cuil077326
Parts
14655
26602
Trash

Serv

29222
17038727
1304610
56745
Parts

Safety kit refill

15711.1
12572.82
787.26
72.31
178.19
1760
2024.18
2105.55
79.02
160.42
8400

190
191.18
127.05
1310.03
148.49
235.95
36.22
119601.9
5299.5
50.12
1246.27
9773.02
494.17
186.72
949.95
8067.82
139.99
42.96
23075.54
27

91.79
84.84
92.66
64062.57
1258.35
1033.79
261.1

COMMUNICATIONS FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$19097.63;SS-1439.88;Rt-1273.91;

Bc/Bs of Nebraska
Custer Public Power District

Das State Accounting-Central Financ
Ne Law Enforcement Training Center

Village Of Ansley

Prem.
Serv
1298890
10916
Serv

2697.72
612.37
704

216
74.75




Custer County Board Minutes

Motion by Stunkel, 2 Bryner, to approve the Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote. -Ayes'-all

DEEDS PRESERVATION and MODERNIZATON FUND CLAIMS: Salary-$708.88%523;
Microfilm Imaging Systems Mis Rent 36
Mips Inc Prog. 188.2

Motion by Bryner, 39 Olson, to approve the Deeds P&M Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

SINKING FUND CLAIMS:
V-Bar Sales & Service 24141 355.54
Motion by Bryner,2? Olson, to approve the Sinking Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

VISITORS PROMOTION FUND CLAIMS:
Alexandra Gonzalez 20220504 150
Custer County Chief Adv. 7.27
Motion by Bryner, 39 Olson, to approve the Visitor's Promotion Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

VISITOR'S IMPROVEMENT FUND CLAIMS:
Custer County Ag Society Ad/Promotion 16950
Motion by Olson, ¥ Bryner, to approve the Visitor's Improvement Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-a

REPURPOSED HOUSING FUND CLAIMS:

Central Ne Economic Development Pw Repurposed 1530
Motion by Bryner, 3° Olson, to approve the Repurposed Housing Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

FEDERAL DRUG FUND CLAIMS:
Dan Osmond Phones 257.58
Motion by Bryner, 39 Olson, to approve the Federal Drug Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2% Bryner, to adjourn as the Co. Board and convene aBdhaed of Equalization at 9:30
a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all Nays-none

L. Lymber, Co Assessor presented these corrections:
Motion by Stunkel, 2" Myers, to approve an over, under, or omitted property valuation correction for
Dist. #7. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Bryner, 2" Kleeb, to approve an over, under, or omitted property valuation correction for
Dist. #4. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Fox, 2" Kleeb, to approve an over, under, or omitted property valuation correction for Dist.
#3. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Olson, 2" Bryner, to approve an over, under, or omitted property valuation correction for
Dist. #6. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Olson, 2" K leeb, to approve an over, under, or omitted property valuation correction for Dist.
#5. Roall call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Myers, 2" Olson, to approve an over, under, or omitted property valuation correction for
Dist. #1. Roll call vote. Ayes-all



Custer County Board Minutes

Motion by Kleeb, 2" Stunkel, to approve an application for Motor Vehicle Exemption for Custer Care,
BB, 2006 Mazda. Roall call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2° Bryner, to adjourn as thBoard of Equalization and reconvene as the County Board at
9:45 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

S. Bryant, Co. Treasurer read these resolutions:

Motion by Myers, % Kleeb, to approve Res. #17-2022, Subs. of Securities for First Nationk) Bargent.
Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, paa Bryner, to approve Res. #18-2022, Additional Securities for Custer F&tata Bank,
Broken Bow. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Olson, ¥ Kleeb, to approve the May monthly fee reports for the Clerk,dR&peds, Clerk District
Court, Co Sheriff, and Recycling. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2 Bryner, to approve the County Match request from Region 3 BHSYa0®2/2023,
$28062.03. Roll call vote. Ayes-alll

Chairman Fox reviewed a quote from Applied Connective Tech. foriggcoinishing scam securities and
online training.

Motion by Olson, 2 Kleeb, to approve Ironscales licensing and service agreemenfpyilfed Connective
Tech. for $4.40/month/user, and one time set up fee. (650.00) Roll call vote. Ayes-all Makyel-St

Motion by Myers, 2 Olson, to table for six months the basic licenses for the sexmssors’ emails. Roll
call vote. Ayes-all

Sheriff Osmond presented three bids informal bids for an UTV. \Ba&ts read from Maxwell's Kawasaki-no
bid; Kearney Powersports-$31064.20; Ag Land ATV-$30500.00.

After much discussion on usage and informing Board that one has bekefouseveral years for free, that
arrangement had ended.

Motion by Myers, 2? Olson, to approve the bid from Ag-Land ATV for a 2022 Ranger 1000XP, Grew f
$30500.00. Roll call vote. Ayes-all Nays-Stunkel

Emory Haynes, Veterans Officer, reviewed the Veterans Board.
Motion by Myers, 2 Kleeb, to reappoint James Adams to the Veterans Service Conard 8o another 5
year term. (6-30-2027) Roll call vote. Ayes-all

T. Walz, Ext. Agent presented his budget for FY2022-23. No decisiores wade and it was taken under
advisement.

Co. Clerk Gracey, reported on LB644 requirement of postcard notiinsabeing sent to entity’s that go over
the Allowable Growth. Motion by Stunkel[‘"ZI\/Iyers, to designate the State Print Shop for printing postcards
for Custer County, due to LB644 requirements. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

C. Jacobsen, Hwy Supt. reviewed a reclassification request from Custehip®oard.
Motion by Olson,  Myers, to approve Res. #19R-2022, to reclassify Road #811 from Locaintmivh
Maintenance Road, Sec 12-15-22 & Sec 7-15-21, east 1.9 miles. Roll call vote. Ayes-all



111

Custer County Board Minutes

Nich Smith from MIPS presented a Demo and answered numerous questiangime "Clock for Custer
County employees. No decision was made at this time.

| I |3

Meeting adjourned at 11:55 a.m.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk



