



MINUTES OF THE CUSTER CO. BOARD OF SUPERVISOR

June 14, 2022

The Custer Co. Board of Supervisors met in a regular session, on Tuesday, June 14, 2022, in the boardroom of the Custer Co. Courthouse. Chairman Fox called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. and reported the Open Meeting Laws are posted on the south wall and publication of the meeting notice was on June 9. The following board members were present – Fox, Bryner, Kleeb, Stunkel, Myers, Olson, and Constance Gracey, Custer Co. Clerk. Absent-Longmore

Motion by Olson, 2nd Myers, to approve the minutes of June 1, 2022. Roll call vote. Ayes- all

GENERAL FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$1227	779.71;SS-8879.05;Ret-815	58.87;Exp-4332.05;
Absolute Plumbing	8140	1701.5
Ace Hardware	Supp.	19.99
Applied Connective Technologies	IT services	3724.73
Arnold Sentinel	Publ.	138.14
Badgley Well Service	12748	8.32
Bc/Bs of Nebraska	Prem.	23004.31
Berreckman & Bazata Pc Llo	Fees	1916.25
Black Hills Energy	Serv	1521.49
Bootstraps Marketing	521	700
Broken Bow Municipal Utilities	Serv	5072.14
Card Services	Exp	75.99
Carquest Of Broken Bow	Parts	193.16
Centurylink	Serv	214.16
Country Partners Cooperative	Serv	70.18
Culligan Water Conditioning	9365	30.75
Custer County Attorney Petty Cash	Reimb	136.6
Custer County Chief	Publ.	613.14
Custer County Highway Department	Fuel	733.13
Custer County Treasurer	Duplicate Title	14
Dept Of Correctional Services	1319095	3781.26
Dollar General Store	Supp.	492.9
Eakes Office Solutions	Off Supp	9328.29
Erickson Law Llc	Fees	730
Fixed Right Auto Body	Rep	143
Gary's Super Foods	Groc	322.76
Gateway Motors Inc.	81131	121.99
Government Forms & Supplies	333956	2114
Govier Brothers Mortuary	Co. Burial	740
Great Plains Communications	Serv	1367.34
Grocery Kart	Groc	543.64
Gt Distributors Inc	Inv0905816	7610
Hall County Sheriff	Fees	20.46
Healing Hearts & Families	Juv Grants	14259.37
Howard County Clerk	01/01-03/31/22	6324.34

Custer County Boa	ard Minutes
-------------------	-------------



Hunter's Towing & Repair, Llc	3204	306.75
Intab Inc	191732a	35.27
Integrated Security Solutions	2020802	1289
Jack's Uniform & Equipment	102021a	67.94
Kcni-Am Radio	Adv.	55
Kirkpatrick Cleaning Solutions, Inc	Clean.	1578.5
Kyle Charron	May, 2022	1226
L-Tron Corporation	677789	865.18
Marsh Law Office	Fees	6188.85
Microfilm Imaging Systems Mis	89206	96
Mid-Nebraska Individual Services Bb	Labor	114
Mips Inc	Prog.	3929.91
Naco	Reg	200
Nansel's Best Service	36230	20
Ne Assn County Clerks,Rod,Election	Reg	250
Nebraska Safety & Fire Equipment	107924	455
Platte Valley Communications	52722092	416.96
Presto-X	22842909	64
Quest Diagnostic	4693355185r	799.94
Ranchland Ford	50411	1083.93
Sandhills Motors	5941	740.25
Santa Cruz Gunlocks Llc	48523	452.91
Seven Springs Inc	107290	24
Sikyta Law Office Llc	Fees	690
Stalker Radar	S273001	2620
Stamm Romero & Associates Pc Llo	Fees	4070
Sunset Law Enforcement	0006583-In	2132.3
Survkap Inc	122715	539.06
Syndicate Publishing	4562	99.14
Trotters Whoa & Go West	Fuel	529.25
Trumbull Repair & Towing	1459	154
Unitech	13041a	566.5
Universal Insurance Agency	794268	100
Us Postal Service	Potage	4000
Varney Healthmart	Inmate	30.55
Verizon Wireless	Serv	345.82
Village Uniform	546640	46.16
Wardyn Electric	Rep	559.84
Wenquist Inc.	Parts	226.48
Zelle Human Resource Solutions	HR Serv	1255.36
Motion by Myers, 2 nd Kleeb, to approve the	e General Fund claims. Roll	call vote. Ayes-all

ROAD FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$115816.32;SS-8690.25;Ret-6955.07;Exp-700.19;

	,	, L
Akrs Equipment	3118914	412.1
Ansley Lumber & Supply	Material	5.47
Barco Municipal Products	Serv	62037.1

Custer County Board Minute	Custer	County	Board	Minute
----------------------------	--------	--------	-------	--------



Bc/Bs of Nebraska	Prem.	15711.1
Bk Commodities Inc	166402	12572.82
Broken Bow Municipal Utilities	Serv	787.26
Callaway Light & Water	Serv	72.31
Carquest Of Broken Bow	363286	178.19
Colonial Research Chemical Co	148939	1760
Cooperative Producers	Fuel	2024.18
Cornhusker International Trucks	50338815	2105.55
Custer Public Power District	Serv	79.02
Eakes Office Solutions	Off Supp	160.42
Eastwood Contracting	Loader & Labor	8400
Farritor Auto Parts	100220	190
Fastenal Company	Nekea191273	191.18
Filter Care	126802	127.05
Garrett Tires, Treads & Appliances	70014121	1310.03
Great Plains Communications	Serv	148.49
Interstate Battery Systems	Batt	235.95
Island Supply Welding Company	268028	36.22
Jebro Inc	252914	119601.9
Kaco Supplies	6582	5299.5
Kelly Supply Company	S1405972-0	50.12
Kully Pipe & Steel Supply Ince	771992	1246.27
Martin Marietta	35353492	9773.02
Mead Lumber	544465	494.17
Mips Inc	Prog.	186.72
Mt Custer Truck Sales	17920	949.95
Nmc Exchange Llc Ne Machinery Co	Cui1077326	8067.82
O'brien's Hardware	Parts	139.99
Orscheln Farm and HomeRoad	14655	42.96
Paulsen Inc.	26602	23075.54
S & L Sanitary	Trash	27
Sargent Municipal Utilities	Serv	91.79
Tendaire Industries Inc	29222	84.84
Titan Machinery	17038727	92.66
Trotter Service	1304610	64062.57
Trotter's Fertilizer	56745	1258.35
Wenquist Inc.	Parts	1033.79
Zee Medical Service Inc #125	Safety kit refill	261.1
Motion by Olson, 2 nd Stunkel, to approve th	e Road Fund claims.	Roll call vote. Ayes-all

COMMUNICATIONS FUND CLAIMS: Salary-\$19097.63;SS-1439.88;Rt-1273.91;

Bc/Bs of Nebraska	Prem.	2697.72
Custer Public Power District	Serv	612.37
Das State Accounting-Central Financ	1298890	704
Ne Law Enforcement Training Center	10916	216
Village Of Ansley	Serv	74.75

Custer County Board Minutes



Motion by Stunkel, 2nd Bryner, to approve the Communications Fund claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

DEEDS PRESERVATION and MODERNIZ Microfilm Imaging Systems Mis Mips Inc	ZATON FUND CLAIMS: S Rent Prog.	alary-\$708.88;SS-54.23; 36 188.2	
Motion by Bryner, 2 nd Olson, to approve the	Deeds P&M Fund claims.	Roll call vote. Ayes-all	
SINKING FUND CLAIMS: V-Bar Sales & Service	24141 355.5 ⁴		
Motion by Bryner,2 nd Olson, to approve the	Sinking Fund claims. Roll of	call vote. Ayes-all	
VISITORS PROMOTION FUND CLAIMS Alexandra Gonzalez	20220504	150	
Custer County Chief	Adv.	7.27	
Motion by Bryner, 2 nd Olson, to approve the	Visitor's Promotion Fund c	laims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all	
VISITOR'S IMPROVEMENT FUND CLAI	IMS:		
Custer County Ag Society Motion by Olson, 2 nd Bryner, to approve the	Ad/Promotion Visitor's Improvement Fun	16950 d claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all	
REPURPOSED HOUSING FUND CLAIMS Central Ne Economic Development Motion by Bryner, 2 nd Olson, to approve the	Pw Repurposed	1530 claims. Roll call vote. Ayes-all	
FEDERAL DRUG FUND CLAIMS: Dan Osmond Motion by Bryner, 2 nd Olson, to approve the	Phones Federal Drug Fund claims.	257.58 Roll call vote. Ayes-all	
Motion by Kleeb, 2 nd Bryner, to adjourn as a.m . Roll call vote. Ayes-all Nays-none	the Co. Board and convene	e as the Board of Equalization at 9	:30
L. Lymber, Co Assessor presented these c Motion by Stunkel, 2 nd Myers, to approv Dist. #7. Roll call vote. Ayes-all		ted property valuation correction	for
Motion by Bryner, 2 nd Kleeb, to approve Dist. #4. Roll call vote. Ayes-all	e an over, under, or omit	ted property valuation correction	for
Motion by Fox, 2 nd Kleeb, to approve an #3. Roll call vote. Ayes-all	over, under, or omitted p	roperty valuation correction for D)ist.
Motion by Olson, 2 nd Bryner, to approve Dist. #6. Roll call vote. Ayes-all	e an over, under, or omit	ted property valuation correction	for
Motion by Olson, 2 nd Kleeb, to approve an #5. Roll call vote. Ayes-all	ı over, under, or omitted p	property valuation correction for D)ist.
Motion by Myers, 2 nd Olson, to approve Dist. #1. Roll call vote. Ayes-all	an over, under, or omitt	ed property valuation correction	for





Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Stunkel, to approve an application for Motor Vehicle Exemption for Custer Care, BB, 2006 Mazda. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Bryner, to adjourn as the **Board of Equalization** and reconvene as the County Board at 9:45 a.m. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

S. Bryant, Co. Treasurer read these resolutions:

Motion by Myers, 2nd Kleeb, to approve Res. #17-2022, Subs. of Securities for First National Bank, Sargent. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Bryner, to approve Res. #18-2022, Additional Securities for Custer Federal State Bank, Broken Bow. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Olson, 2nd Kleeb, to approve the May monthly fee reports for the Clerk, Reg of Deeds, Clerk District Court, Co Sheriff, and Recycling. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Motion by Kleeb, 2nd Bryner, to approve the County Match request from Region 3 BHS for FY2022/2023, \$28062.03. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Chairman Fox reviewed a quote from Applied Connective Tech. for security, phishing scam securities and online training.

Motion by Olson, 2nd Kleeb, to approve Ironscales licensing and service agreement with Applied Connective Tech. for \$4.40/month/user, and one time set up fee. (650.00) Roll call vote. Ayes-all Nays-Stunkel

Motion by Myers, 2^{nd} Olson, to table for six months the basic licenses for the seven supervisors' emails. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

Sheriff Osmond presented three bids informal bids for an UTV. Bids were read from Maxwell's Kawasaki-no bid; Kearney Powersports-\$31064.20; Ag Land ATV-\$30500.00.

After much discussion on usage and informing Board that one has been used for several years for free, that arrangement had ended.

Motion by Myers, 2nd Olson, to approve the bid from Ag-Land ATV for a 2022 Ranger 1000XP, Crew for \$30500.00. Roll call vote. Ayes-all Nays-Stunkel

Emory Haynes, Veterans Officer, reviewed the Veterans Board.

Motion by Myers, 2nd Kleeb, to reappoint James Adams to the Veterans Service Comm. Board for another 5 year term. (6-30-2027) Roll call vote. Ayes-all

T. Walz, Ext. Agent presented his budget for FY2022-23. No decisions were made and it was taken under advisement.

Co. Clerk Gracey, reported on LB644 requirement of postcard notifications being sent to entity's that go over the Allowable Growth. Motion by Stunkel, 2nd Myers, to designate the State Print Shop for printing postcards for Custer County, due to LB644 requirements. Roll call vote. Ayes-all

C. Jacobsen, Hwy Supt. reviewed a reclassification request from Custer Township Board.

Motion by Olson, 2nd Myers, to approve Res. #19R-2022, to reclassify Road #811 from Local to Minimum Maintenance Road, Sec 12-15-22 & Sec 7-15-21, east 1.9 miles. Roll call vote. Ayes-all



Custer County Board Minutes



Nich Smith from MIPS presented a Demo and answered numerous questions on a Time Clock for Custer County employees. No decision was made at this time.

Meeting adjourned at 11:55 a.m.

Constance Gracey, Custer County Clerk